
RESOLUTION NO. ______________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

ABLE PLUMBING, SEWER & DRAIN FOR SEWER SERVICES AT VARIOUS 
COUNTY FACILITIES, INCREASING THE AMOUNT BY $380,000, FOR A NEW NOT-

TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF $579,000, AND EXTENDING THE TERM TO MAY 24, 
2026 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works (Department) is responsible for 

managing the cleaning and repair services for the sewer lines throughout the County’s 

facility portfolio; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Department requested bids for sewer services in March 2021, 

using the informal bid process and seeking three quotes; and 

WHEREAS, two sewer service companies submitted their proposals and Able 

Plumbing, Sewer & Drain (Able) was selected through the process by offering the best 

rates and the ability to service the County’s facility portfolio; and 

 
WHEREAS, on May 25, 2021, the Department executed an Agreement with 

Able, in the amount of $199,000, to provide emergency sewer services including 

pumping out sewer pits and grease traps at various County facilities; and 

 
WHEREAS, the County recently experienced multiple sewer back-ups that 

required Able’s emergency services; and 



WHEREAS, The Department anticipates there will be more sewer back-up 

emergencies and repairs needed and to be able to respond appropriately, the 

Department recommends that the Agreement be increased in duration and amount; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works is recommending Amendment 

No. 1 to the Agreement with Able to increase the amount by $380,000, for a new not-

to-exceed amount of $579,000, and extend the term for two years to May, 24, 2026; 

and 

 
WHERAS, this Board has considered and concurs with the recommendation of 

the Director of Public Works; and 

 
WHERAS, this Board has been presented with a form of said Amendment and 

has examined and approved same as to both form and content, and desires to enter 

into same. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to execute said 

Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board 

shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Director of Public Works is authorized to 

execute contract amendments which modify the County’s maximum fiscal obligation by 

no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services 

so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal 

provisions.      

                                                       *   *   *   *   *   * 



 


